



MUSE

M-095 BT



- FR** Manuel de l'utilisateur
- GB** User Manual
- PT** Manual do Utilizador
- DE** Benutzerhandbuch
- ES** Manual de instrucciones
- IT** Manuale
- NL** Handleiding

FR RADIO CLASSIQUE BLUETOOTH

EMPLACEMENT ET DESCRIPTION DES COMMANDES

- | | |
|---|---|
| 1. ON/OFF : Veille / Marche | 6. Haut-parleur |
| 2. Sélecteur de fonction: FM ou Bluetooth | 7. NFC Marquage NFC |
| 3. Bouton VOLUME | 8. Antenne télescopique FM |
| 4. Indicateur Bluetooth | 9. Cordon d'alimentation secteur |
| 5. Bouton de réglage Tuning avec pointeur sur le cadran | 10. Port de chargement USB |
| | 11. Entrée auxiliaire (AUX IN) |

ALIMENTATION

Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 100-240V AC ~ 50/60Hz. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation CA à une prise de courant CA standard.

Remarque: (Bluetooth et mode auxiliaire uniquement)

Dans un souci d'économie d'énergie, lorsque la lecture est terminée ou arrêtée, l'unité s'éteindra automatiquement après 10 minutes. Pour réinitialiser l'unité, positionnez l'interrupteur sur la position **OFF**. Attendez quelques secondes et positionnez sur **ON** de nouveau.

MISE EN MARCHÉ ET ARRÊT DE L'APPAREIL

- Positionnez l'interrupteur **ON/OFF** sur la position **ON** pour allumer l'unité. L'éclairage d'arrière-plan du cadran s'allumera.
- Positionnez l'interrupteur **ON/OFF** sur la position **OFF** pour éteindre l'unité. L'éclairage d'arrière-plan du cadran s'éteindra.

ÉCOUTE DE LA RADIO

- Utilisez l'interrupteur **ON/OFF** sur la position **ON** pour allumer l'unité.
- Faites glisser le sélecteur de fonction sur la position **FM** pour sélectionner le mode FM.
- Utilisez ensuite le bouton de tuning pour atteindre la station de votre choix.
- Réglez le niveau sonore.

Pour améliorer la réception radio: Déployez l'antenne FM

FONCTION BLUETOOTH

Le mot *Bluetooth*® ainsi que les marques et logo sont des marques commerciales déposées détenues par Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et l'utilisation de ces marques par New One S.A.S se fait dans le cadre d'une autorisation. Les autres marques et noms commerciaux sont les propriétés de leurs titulaires respectifs.

Coupler un appareil Bluetooth

Positionnez l'interrupteur **ON/OFF** sur la position **ON** pour allumer l'unité. Faites glisser le sélecteur de fonction sur la position **⌘**. Le voyant du Bluetooth clignotera lentement pour indiquer qu'il est en mode de couplage. Sur l'appareil Bluetooth, activez le Bluetooth et sélectionnez « M-095 BT » dans la liste des appareils. (Consultez le manuel d'instruction de l'appareil pour les détails de connexion). Si l'appareil Bluetooth vous demande un mot de passe, utilisez '0000'. Certains appareils Bluetooth vous demanderont d'accepter la connexion. Si les unités sont couplées correctement, vous entendrez une notification sonore. Le voyant du Bluetooth restera allumé.

Remarque:

- Si il n'y a pas de couplage ou que le couplage n'est pas effectué dans les 10 minutes, L'appareil s'éteindra automatiquement. Pour réinitialiser l'unité, positionnez l'interrupteur sur la position **OFF**. Attendez quelques secondes et positionnez sur **ON** de nouveau.
- Si vous souhaitez connecter votre appareil Bluetooth à un autre appareil Bluetooth, vous devez déconnecter l'appareil actuellement connecté avant de pouvoir suivre les étapes ci-dessus pour établir une nouvelle connexion.
- Sur certains appareils, comme les ordinateurs, une fois couplé, vous devrez sélectionner l'unité dans le menu Bluetooth et choisir « utiliser comme un dispositif audio (Stéréo) » ou une phrase similaire.
- Le couplage reste intact lorsque l'unité et/ou l'appareil Bluetooth sont amenés hors de la portée de liaison. Une connexion active sera rétablie lorsque votre appareil Bluetooth reviendra dans la portée.
- Lorsque vous rallumez l'unité, elle essaiera automatiquement de reconnecter avec le dernier appareil Bluetooth connecté.

Utiliser un appareil Bluetooth

- Avec une unité couplée, (voir la section précédente), faites fonctionner votre appareil Bluetooth et il diffusera du son par le biais de l'enceinte M-095 BT.
- Choisissez et lisez un fichier audio ou musical sur votre appareil Bluetooth.
- Réglez le volume au niveau souhaité.

Remarque: Le voyant du Bluetooth reste allumé pendant la lecture.

Utiliser un appareil NFC

NFC (Near Field Communication) est une technologie qui permet la communication sans fil de courte portée entre des appareils compatibles NFC, comme les téléphones portables.

- Positionnez l'interrupteur **ON/OFF** sur la position **ON** pour allumer l'unité. Faites glisser le sélecteur de fonction sur la position **⌘**. Le voyant du Bluetooth clignotera lentement pour indiquer qu'il est en mode de couplage.
- Activez le NFC et le Bluetooth sur vos appareils Bluetooth (consultez le manuel d'utilisation de votre appareil pour plus de détails), touchez l'appareil NFC sur le marquage **NFC** **(NFC)** de cette unité. Si les unités sont couplées correctement, vous entendrez une notification sonore. L'appareil NFC est connecté à cette unité via Bluetooth.
- Choisissez et lisez un fichier audio ou musical sur votre appareil NFC.
- Pour interrompre la connexion, touchez l'appareil NFC sur le marquage **NFC** **(NFC)** de cette unité à nouveau.

Remarque: La portée opérationnelle entre l'unité principale et un appareil NFC est environ de 10 mètres.

CONNEXION D'UNE SOURCE AUXILIAIRE

- Connectez votre source auxiliaire (par exemple lecteur MP3) sur la prise **AUX IN** sur l'unité (câble non inclus). La radio passe en mode auxiliaire automatiquement.
- Commencez la lecture de votre source auxiliaire.
- Réglez le volume au niveau souhaité.
- Pour arrêter la lecture, débranchez votre source auxiliaire de la prise **AUX IN**.

CHARGEMENT USB

Cette unité est équipée d'un port de chargement USB intégré (puissance: 5V **⚡** 1A) pour recharger votre appareil mobile (ex: Smartphone, tablette, etc.). Branchez simplement le câble de chargement USB (non fourni) dans le port de chargement USB et connectez-le sur votre appareil mobile.

FICHE TECHNIQUE

Alimentation: Secteur: 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, consommation: 15W

Radio: FM 88-108MHz

Bluetooth

Version Bluetooth: V4.2 + EDR
Bluetooth: 2.402-2.48GHz
Puissance de sortie des RF (fréquences radios): 0 dBm
Distance de fonctionnement: Jusqu'à 10 mètres mesurés en espace ouvert (les murs et les structures peuvent affecter la portée de l'appareil)

Les caractéristiques et les spécifications sont sujettes à modification sans préavis.

Par la présente, NEW ONE S.A.S déclare que l'appareil "MUSE M-095 BT" est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU. La déclaration de conformité peut être consultée sur le site www.muse-europe.com

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SECURITE

CAUTION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN ATTENTION: Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas ouvrir l'appareil. Il n'y a aucune partie à l'intérieur destinée à l'utilisateur. Confiez toutes les réparations à un personnel qualifié.

L'éclair avec le symbole de la fêche dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant l'utilisateur de "tension dangereuse" à l'intérieur de l'unité.

Le point d'exclamation dans le triangle est un signe d'alerte avertissant l'utilisateur d'instructions importantes accompagnant le produit.

La plaque de précaution est située à l'arrière de l'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR PRÉVENIR TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, N'EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL À LA PLUIE OU À L'HUMIDITÉ.

IMPORTANT

- Utilisez cet appareil sous un climat tempéré.
- La plaque signalétique se trouve à l'arrière de cet appareil.
- Veillez à avoir une distance minimale de 5 cm autour de l'appareil pour une aération suffisante et que la ventilation ne soit pas gênée en recouvrant les orifices d'aération de l'appareil avec des objets tels que journaux, nappes, rideaux....
- Nie placez pas de sources de flammes nues, telles que des bougies allumées sur l'appareil.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à des gouttes d'eau ou éclaboussures.
- Ne placez pas d'objets remplis de liquides, tels que verre, vase ou objets similaires sur l'appareil.
- La fiche du cordon d'alimentation est utilisée comme dispositif de débranchement et doit rester facilement accessible. Pour être totalement déconnecté, cette fiche doit être débranchée du réseau complètement. La prise de courant ne doit pas être obstruée et doit être facilement accessible lors de son utilisation.
- Sous l'influence du phénomène transitoire rapide et/ou phénomène électrostatique électrique, le produit pourrait présenter des dysfonctionnements et l'utilisateur devra faire une réinitialisation de l'appareil.

Si à l'avenir, vous deviez vous débarrasser de ce produit, sachez que les produits électriques usagés ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Des installations destinées au recyclage existent. Vérifiez auprès de votre municipalité ou demandez à votre revendeur des conseils. (Directive Déchets d'Équipements Électriques et Electroniques)

Nos emballages peuvent faire l'objet d'une consigne de tri, pour en savoir plus: www.quefairedemesdechets.fr

NEW ONE S.A.S

10, Rue de la Mission, 25480 Ecole Valentin, France



GB BLUETOOTH CLASSICAL RADIO

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CONTROLS

- | | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 1. ON/OFF switch | 6. Speaker |
| 2. Function switch: FM or Bluetooth | 7. NFC tag |
| 3. VOLUME control | 8. FM telescopic antenna |
| 4. Bluetooth indicator | 9. AC power cord |
| 5. Tuning knob with dial pointer | 10. USB charging port |
| | 11. Aux in jack |

POWER SUPPLY

This set operates on AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz. Connect the power cord to a convenient AC wall outlet.

Note: (Bluetooth and Aux mode only)

In a concern of saving energy, when playback has reached to the end or not playing, the unit will automatically turn off after 10 minutes. To reset the unit, slide the **ON/OFF** switch to **OFF** position. Wait a few seconds and then turn **ON** the unit again.

TURNING UNIT ON/OFF

Slide the **ON/OFF** switch to **ON** position to turn on the unit. The dial scale background light will turn on. Slide the **ON/OFF** switch to **OFF** position to turn off the unit. The dial scale background light will turn off.

LISTENING TO THE RADIO

- Slide the **ON/OFF** switch to **ON** position to turn on the unit.
- Slide the function switch to **FM** position to select FM mode.
- Use the tuning control to tune to your desired radio station.
- Adjust the volume level.

To enhance radio reception ability: Extend the telescopic antenna.

BLUETOOTH FUNCTION

The *Bluetooth*® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by New One S.A.S is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

Pairing a Bluetooth Device

Slide the **ON/OFF** switch to **ON** position to turn on the unit. Slide the Function switch to **⌘** position. The Bluetooth indicator will blink slowly indicating it's in pairing mode. On the Bluetooth device, enable Bluetooth and select "M-095 BT" from the Device List. (Refer to the user manual of the device to be connected for detailed operations.) If the Bluetooth device prompts for a passcode, use "0000". Some Bluetooth devices will ask you to accept the connection. If the units are paired properly, you will hear the indication sound. The Bluetooth indicator will remain on.

Note:

- If there is no pairing or pairing is not successful within 10 minutes, the unit will turn off automatically. To reset the unit, slide the Function switch to **OFF** position. Wait a few seconds and then turn **ON** the unit again.
- If you want to connect your Bluetooth speaker to another Bluetooth audio device, you need to disconnect current device first and follow the steps above to make a new connection.
- On some devices such as computers, once paired you must select the unit from the Bluetooth menu and choose "Use as Audio Device (stereo)" or similar.
- Pairing remains intact when the unit and/or your Bluetooth device is taken out of communication range. An active connection will be re-established when your Bluetooth device returns within range.
- When the unit is turned on again, it will automatically try to reconnect with the most recently paired Bluetooth device.

Using a Bluetooth Device

- With a unit paired (see previous section), operate your Bluetooth device and its sound will be heard through the M-095 BT's speaker.
- Select and play audio files or music on your Bluetooth device.
- Adjust the volume to desired level.

Note: The Bluetooth indicator remains on during playback.

Using a NFC Device

NFC (Near Field Communication) is a technology that enables short-range wireless communication between NFC-enabled devices, such as mobile phones.

- Slide **ON/OFF** switch to **ON** position to turn on the unit. Slide the Function switch to **⌘** position. The Bluetooth LED indicator will blink slowly indicating it's in pairing mode.
- Enable **NFC** and Bluetooth on your Bluetooth device (see the user manual of your device for details), tap the NFC device on the **NFC** tag **(NFC)** of this unit. If the units are paired properly, you will hear the indication sound. The NFC device is connected to this unit via Bluetooth.
- Select and play audio files or music on your NFC device.
- To break the connection, tap the NFC device with the **NFC** tag **(NFC)** on this unit again.

Note: The operational range between the main unit and a NFC device is approximately 10 meters.

CONNECTING AUXILIARY SOURCE

- Connect your auxiliary source (e. g. mp3 player) to the **AUX IN** jack on the unit (cable not included). The unit will switch to **AUX** mode automatically.
- Start playback from your auxiliary source.
- Adjust the volume to desired level.
- To stop playback, disconnect your auxiliary source from the **AUX IN** jack.

USB CHARGING

This unit is equipped with a built-in USB charging port (Output: 5V **⚡** 1A) for recharging your mobile device (e. g. Smartphone, tablet, etc.) Simply plug the USB charging cable (not included) into the USB charging port and connect it to your mobile device.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

POWER SUPPLY: AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, 15W consumption

RADIO: FM 88-108MHz

BLUETOOTH

Bluetooth Version: V4.2 + EDR
Bluetooth: 2.402-2.48GHz
RF Output Power: 0 dBm
Working Distance: Up to 10 meters measured in open space (wall and structures may affect range of device)

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Hereby, NEW ONE S.A.S, declares that this MUSE M-095 BT is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The declaration of conformity may be consulted at www.muse-europe.com

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not open the device, there is no party inside for the user. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel.

The lightning with the arrow symbol in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user to "dangerous voltage" inside the unit.

The exclamation point in the triangle is a warning sign alerting the user of important instructions accompanying the product.

The caution mark is located at the back of the device.

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

IMPORTANT

- The use of apparatus in moderate climates.
- The Marking plate is located at the back of the device.
- Make sure to have a minimum distance of 5 cm around the unit for sufficient ventilation.
- Ensure that the ventilation openings is not covered with items such as newspapers, tablecloths, curtains, etc.
- Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles on the apparatus.
- Do not expose this appliance to dripping or splashing water.
- Do not place objects filled with liquids, such as glass, vase on the device.
- The power plug is used as a disconnect device and must be easily accessible. To be completely disconnected from the power, the plug of the appliance should be disconnected completely. The socket must not be obstructed and should be easily accessible during intended use.
- Under the influence of fast transient and / or electrostatic electric phenomenon, the product may malfunction and the user must perform a power reset of the device.

If in the future, you need to get rid of this product, please note that Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Recycling facilities exist. Check with your municipality or ask your dealer for advice. (Directive for Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

NEW ONE S.A.S

10, Rue de la Mission, 25480 Ecole Valentin, France



PT RÁDIO CLASSICO BLUETOOTH

DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

- | | |
|--|--------------------------------|
| 1. Interruptor de Energia (ON/OFF) | 6. Altifalante |
| 2. Interruptor de função: FM ou Bluetooth | 7. NFC Símbolo do NFC |
| 3. Botão rotativo VOLUME | 8. Antena telescópica FM |
| 4. Indicador Bluetooth | 9. Cabo de alimentação de rede |
| 5. Botão sintonização com ponteiro de frequência | 10. Conexão USB para recarga |
| | 11. Tomada de entrada Aux |

ALIMENTAÇÃO

Conecte o fio de energia em uma fonte de 100-240V AC ~ 50/60Hz. Conecte o fio de energia em uma tomada convencional de parede de corrente alternada.

Nota: (Apenas para o modo Bluetooth e Aux)

No interesse de economizar energia, quando a reprodução chegar ao final ou não haja nenhuma reprodução, o aparelho se desligará automaticamente em 10 minutos. Para reiniciar o aparelho, coloque o interruptor **ON/OFF** (**LIGA/DESLIGA**) na posição **OFF** (**DESLIGADO**). Aguarde por alguns segundos e então **LIGUE** o aparelho novamente.

LIGANDO/DESLIGANDO O APARELHO

Coloque o interruptor **ON/OFF** (**LIGA/DESLIGA**) na posição **ON** para ligar o aparelho. A luz de fundo do mostrador irá acender-se. Coloque o interruptor **ON/OFF** (**LIGA/DESLIGA**) na posição **OFF** para desligar o aparelho. A luz de fundo do mostrador irá desligar-se.

AUDIÇÃO DO RÁDIO

- Coloque o interruptor **ON/OFF** (**LIGA/DESLIGA**) na posição **ON** para ligar o aparelho.
- Deslize o interruptor de função para a posição **FM** para selecionar o modo FM.
- Utilize o botão sintonização para regular a frequência de rádio.
- Regule o nível sonoro com a ajuda do botão rotativo **VOLUME**.

Para melhorar a qualidade de recepção rádio: Estique a antena.

FUNÇÃO DE BLUETOOTH

O nome *Bluetooth*® e logotipos são marcas registradas de propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e quaisquer usos destas marcas pela New One S.A.S estão licenciados. Outras marcas e nomes registrados pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietários.

Parando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

Coloque o interruptor **ON/OFF** (**LIGA/DESLIGA**) na posição **ON** para ligar o aparelho. Deslize o interruptor de função para a posição **⌘**. O indicador de Bluetooth irá piscar lentamente, indicando que está no modo de emparelhamento.

No dispositivo com Bluetooth, ative o Bluetooth e selecione "M-095 BT" na Lista de Dispositivos. (Consulte o manual de instruções do dispositivo que estiver sendo conectado para mais detalhes). Caso o dispositivo com bluetooth solicite uma senha, utilize "0000". Alguns dispositivos com Bluetooth solicitarão que você aceite a conexão. Caso os aparelhos tenham sido pareados corretamente, a caixa de som emitirá dois alertas sonoros. Se as unidades estiverem emparelhadas corretamente, irá ouvir o som de indicação. O indicador de Bluetooth permanecerá ligado.

Nota:

- Se não houver emparelhamento ou o emparelhamento não for bem-sucedido dentro de 10 minutos, o alto-falante irá desligar-se automaticamente. Para reiniciar o aparelho, coloque o interruptor **ON/OFF** (**LIGA/DESLIGA**) na posição **OFF** (**DESLIGADO**). Aguarde por alguns segundos e então **LIGUE** o aparelho novamente.
- Caso você queira conectar a sua caixa de som Bluetooth a outro dispositivo com Bluetooth, você precisará desconectar o dispositivo atualmente conectado primeiro, e então seguir os passos acima para realizar a nova conexão.
- Em alguns dispositivos, como computadores, uma vez pareado, você precisará selecionar o aparelho em um Menu Bluetooth e escolher "Utilizar como Dispositivo de Áudio (estéreo)" ou semelhante.
- O pareamento permanecerá intacto quando o aparelho ou o seu dispositivo com Bluetooth for retirado da área de comunicação. Uma conexão ativa será restabelecida quando o dispositivo com Bluetooth voltar à área de alcance.
- Quando o aparelho for ligado novamente, ele tentará automaticamente se reconectar ao dispositivo de Bluetooth com o qual ele tenha sido mais recentemente pareado.

Utilizando um dispositivo com Bluetooth

- Com o aparelho pareado (veja seção anterior), utilize o seu dispositivo com Bluetooth e o som poderá ser escutado através das caixas de som do M-095 BT.
- Selecione e reproduza arquivos de áudio e música no seu dispositivo com Bluetooth.
- Ajuste o volume sonoro para o nível pretendido.

Nota: O indicador de Bluetooth permanece ligado durante a reprodução.

Utilizando um dispositivo com NFC

NFC (Comunicação em campo curto) é uma tecnologia que permite comunicações sem-fio em curta distância entre dispositivos que portem NFC, como telefones móveis.

- Coloque o interruptor **ON/OFF** (**LIGA/DESLIGA**) na posição **ON** para ligar o aparelho. Deslize o interruptor de função para a posição **⌘**.
- Ative o NFC e o Bluetooth em seu dispositivo com Bluetooth (consulte o manual de instruções do dispositivo para mais detalhes), encoste o NFC do dispositivo no símbolo do **NFC** **(NFC)** desse aparelho. Se as unidades estiverem emparelhadas corretamente, irá ouvir o som de indicação. O dispositivo com NFC será conectado a esse aparelho através do Bluetooth.
- Selecione e reproduza arquivos de áudio e música no seu dispositivo com NFC.
- Para desfazer a conexão, toque o dispositivo com NFC no símbolo **NFC** **(NFC)** nesse aparelho novamente.

Observação: A distância de utilização entre o aparelho principal e um dispositivo com NFC é de aproximadamente 10 metros.

UTILIZAÇÃO DA ENTRADA AUXILIAR

- Ligue a fonte auxiliar (por ex mp3 player) à entrada **AUX IN** da unidade (cabo não incluído). O rádio passa automaticamente para o modo auxiliar.
- Arranje a reprodução na sua fonte auxiliar.
- Ajuste o volume sonoro para o nível pretendido.
- Para parar a reprodução, desligue a fonte áudio externa com ligação à tomada **AUX IN**.

RECARGA POR USB

Esse aparelho vem equipado com uma conexão USB para recarga (Potência: 5V **⚡** 1A) para recarregar o seu dispositivo móvel (ex: smartphones, tablets, etc.) Simplemente conecte o cabo de recarga USB (não incluso) na conexão USB para recarga e conecte-o no seu dispositivo móvel.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

Alimentação: AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, consumo 15W

Rádio: FM 88-108MHz

Bluetooth

Versão do Bluetooth: V4.2 com EDR
Bluetooth: 2.402-2.48GHz
Potência de saída de RF (Rádio Frequência): 0 dBm
Distância de Funcionamento: Até 10 metros, medido em espaço aberto (paredes e estruturas poderão afetar a distância de funcionamento do dispositivo).

O desenho e as especificações estão sujeitas a mudanças sem aviso prévio.

A NEW ONE S.A.S aqui declara que este produto « MUSE M-095 BT » cumpre os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Norma 2014/53/EU. A declaração de conformidade pode ser consultada em www.muse-europe.com

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

CAUTION RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT OPEN ATENÇÃO: Para reduzir o risco de choque eléctrico, não desmonte o aparelho. O aparelho não contém qualquer peça passível de ser reparada pelo utilizador. Confie todas as operações de manutenção a um técnico qualificado.

O símbolo do relâmpago com uma seta e situado no interior de um triângulo destina-se a alertar o utilizador para a presença de uma "tensão perigosa" no aparelho.

O ponto de exclamação no interior de um triângulo destina-se a alertar o utilizador para a presença de instruções importantes no manual que acompanha o aparelho.

O símbolo de Cuidado é encontrado na parte de trás do dispositivo.

ADVERTÊNCIA: PARA PREVENIR O RISCO DE INCÊNDIO OU DE CHOCO ELÉCTRICO, NÃO EXPONHA ESTE APARELHO A CHUVA OU HUMIDADE.

ATENÇÃO



De afbeelding toont de afmetingen van het apparaat. De afmetingen zijn in millimeters (mm) en centimeters (cm).

Verbindingsopbouw met eenem Bluetooth-Gerät
Schieben Sie den Regler **ON/OFF** (EIN/AUS) auf die Position **ON** (EIN), um das Gerät einzuschalten. Stellen Sie den Funktionsschalter auf die Position ↗. Die Bluetooth-Anzeige blinkt langsam und weist somit auf den Kopplungsmodus hin. Aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät, und wählen Sie "M-095 BT" in der Geräteliste. (Lassen Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung des jeweiligen Geräts für detaillierte Bedienungsschritte zum Verbindungsaufbau.) Wenn das Bluetooth-Gerät Sie zur Eingabe eines Schlüssels auffordert, geben Sie bitte "0000" ein. Manche Bluetooth-Geräte erfordern es zudem, dass die Verbindung bestätigt wird. Nach der erfolgreichen Kopplung der Geräte ertönt ein Hinweisston. Die Bluetooth-Anzeige leuchtet stetig.

Hinweis:

- Wenn das Herstellen einer Verbindung gescheitert ist oder wenn ein Bluetooth-Gerät nicht innerhalb von 10 Minuten verbunden werden konnte, Schaltet sich der Lautsprecher automatisch aus. Um das Gerät zurückzustellen, stellen Sie den Regler **ON/OFF** (EIN/AUS) auf die Position **OFF** (AUS). Warten Sie einige Sekunden und schalten Sie dann das Gerät wieder EIN.
- Wenn Sie Ihren Bluetooth-Lautsprecher mit einem anderen Bluetooth-Audio-Gerät verbinden möchten, müssen Sie das zurzeit verbundene Gerät zunächst trennen und die oben beschriebenen Schritte erneut ausführen, um eine neue Verbindung herzustellen.
- Auf einigen Geräten wie z. B. Computern müssen Sie bei bestehender Verbindung das Gerät aus dem Bluetooth-Menü wählen und als Audiogerät aktivieren.
- Die Verbindung bleibt bestehen, wenn das Bluetooth-Gerät außer Reichweite bzw. ausgeschaltet ist. Eine aktive Verbindung wird dann wieder hergestellt, wenn das Bluetooth-Gerät sich wieder in Reichweite befindet.
- Wird das Gerät erneut eingeschaltet, versucht es automatisch, sich mit dem zuletzt gekoppelten Bluetooth-Gerät zu verbinden.

Verwenden eines Bluetooth-Geräts

- Bei bestehender Verbindung (siehe voriger Abschnitt), können Sie das Bluetooth-Gerät bedienen und den Ton über das M-095 BT wiedergeben.
- Auswählen und Abspielen von Audiodateien oder Musik auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät.
- Stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf den gewünschten Pegel ein.

Hinweis: Die Bluetooth-Anzeige leuchtet während der Wiedergabe stetig.

Benutzung einem NFC-Gerät

NFC (Nahfeldkommunikation) ist eine Technologie, die drahtlose Kommunikation über kurze Strecken zwischen NFC-fähigen Geräten, wie z. B. Mobiltelefonen, ermöglicht.

- Schieben Sie den Regler **ON/OFF** (EIN/AUS) auf die Position **ON** (EIN), um das Gerät einzuschalten.Stellen Sie den Funktionsschalter auf die Position ↗. Die Bluetooth-Anzeige blinkt langsam und weist somit auf den Kopplungsmodus hin.
- Aktivieren Sie an Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät NFC und Bluetooth (siehe Benutzerhandbuch Ihres jeweiligen Geräts. Berühren Sie mit dem NFC-Gerät das **NFC-Symbol** Ⓜ dieses Geräts. Nach der erfolgreichen Kopplung der Geräte ertönt ein Hinweisston. Das NFC-Gerät ist dann mit diesem Gerät über Bluetooth verbunden.
- Auswählen und Abspielen von Audiodateien oder Musik auf Ihrem NFC-Gerät.
- Um die Verbindung zu unterbrechen, berühren das NFC-Gerät erneut mit dem **NFC-Symbol** Ⓜ dieses Geräts.

Hinweis: Der Betriebsbereich zwischen dem Gerät und anderen NFC-Geräten liegt bei etwa 10 Metern.

ANSCHLUSS EINER ZUSATZQUELLE

- Schließen Sie Ihr externes Gerät (z. B. MP3-Player) an die **AUX IN** Buchse des Geräts an (Kabel nicht enthalten).Das Radio schaltet automatisch in den AUX-Modus um.
- Beginnen Sie mit dem Playback Ihrer Zusatzquelle.
- Stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf den gewünschten Pegel ein.
- Um das Playback zu beenden, nehmen Sie Ihre Zusatzquelle aus der **AUX IN** Buchse heraus.

AUFLADEN PER USB

Dieses Gerät verfügt über einen USB-Port (Ausgang: 5V ⎓ 1A) zum Aufladen Ihres Mobilgeräts (z. B. Smartphone, Tablet, usw.). Schließen Sie einfach ein USB-Ladekabel (nicht enthalten) an den USB-Port zum Aufladen an und verbinden Sie es dann mit Ihrem Mobilgerät.

TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Netzstromversorgung: AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, Stromverbrauch 15W

RADIO: UKW 88-108MHz

Bluetooth
Bluetooth-Version: V4.2+ EDR
Bluetooth: 2.402-2.48GHz
RF-Ausgangsleistung (Radiofrequenz-Ausgangsleistung): 0 dBm
Betriebsreichweite: bis zu 10 Meter in offenen Räumen (Wände und Hindernisse können die Reichweite des Geräts beeinträchtigen)

Gestaltung und Ausführung bleiben Änderungen vorbehalten.

NEW ONE S.A.S erklärt hiermit, dass dieser „MUSE M-095 BT“ den wesentlichen Anforderungen und anderen geltenden Vorgaben der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Die Konformitätserklärung lässt sich unter www.muse-europe.com herunterladen.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN



ACHTUNG: Um Elektroschockgefahr zu vermeiden, dürfen Sie dieses Gerät nicht demontieren. Das Gerät enthält keine Teile, die der Benutzer selbst reparieren kann. Vertrauen Sie die Instandhaltung des Geräts einem Fachmann an.

Das in einem Pfeil endende Blitzsymbol innerhalb eines Dreiecks weist den Benutzer auf die Gegenwart einer „gefährlichen Spannung“ im Gerät hin.

Das Ausrufezeichen im Inneren eines Dreiecks weist den Benutzer auf wichtige Anweisungen hin, die sich in dem das Gerät begleitenden Handbuch befinden.

Der Sicherheitshinweis befindet sich an der Rückseite des Geräts.

WARNUNG: UM BRAND- UND ELEKTROSCHOCKGEFAHR VORZUBEUGEN, DÜRFEN SIE DIESES GERÄT WEDER REGEN NOCH FEUCHTIGKEIT AUSSETZEN.

ACHTUNG

- Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät in klimatisch gemäßigter Umgebung.
- Das Typenschild befindet sich auf der Rückseite des Geräts.
- Achten Sie auf einen Mindestabstand von 5 cm zu Ihrem Gerät, um eine ausreichende Belüftung zu gewährleisten.
- Stellen Sie eine ausreichende Belüftung des Geräts sicher und behindern Sie die Belüftungsöffnungen nicht mit Gegenständen wie z. B. Zeitungen, Tischdecken, Vorhängen, usw.
- Stellen Sie keine Wärmequelle wie eine angezündete Kerze auf oder in der Nähe des Geräts ab.

- Setzen Sie das Gerät niemals Wasserspritzern oder Feuchtigkeit aus.
- Stellen Sie kein mit Wasser gefülltes Gefäß, wie z. B. Vasen, in der Nähe des Geräts ab.
- Mit dem Netzstecker kann das Gerät vom Netz getrennt werden, er muss daher leicht zugänglich sein. Um das Gerät vollständig vom Netz zu trennen, trennen Sie den Netzstecker komplett von der Netzsteckdose. Der Netzstecker darf nicht behindert werden und muss während der Verwendung leicht zugänglich sein.
- Unter der Einwirkung von elektrostatischen und/oder elektrischen Phänomen kann das Produkt Fehlfunktionen aufweisen. Ein Zurücksetzen auf die Werkseinstellungen kann sich als notwendig erweisen.

Wenn Sie dieses Gerät entsorgen möchten, denken Sie daran, es bei einer Sammelstelle für elektrische Haushaltsgeräte zu entsorgen. Erkundigen Sie sich nach Ihrer nächstgelegenen Wertstoffsammelstelle. Für detaillierte Informationen wenden Sie sich an die örtlichen Behörden oder an Ihren Händler. (Richtlinie über elektrische und elektronische Abfallgeräte).

NEW ONE S.A.S
10, Rue de la Mission, 25480 Ecole Valentin, France



ES RADIO CLÁSICA BLUETOOTH

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL APARATO

- ON/OFF:** Para encender/ apagar la unidad
- Interruptor de función: FM o Bluetooth ↗
- Botón giratorio **VOLUME** (volumen)
- Indicador de Bluetooth
- Control sintonización con puntero de dial
- Altavoz
- Ⓜ Logotipo NFC
- Antena telescópica FM
- Cable de alimentación
- Puerto USB para la carga
- Entrada auxiliar (AUX IN)

ALIMENTACIÓN

Conecte el cable de alimentación a una fuente de suministro eléctrico AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz.
Conecte el cable de alimentación AC a una toma de pared AC estándar.

Nota: (Solo en modos Bluetooth y Aux)
Con el objetivo de ahorrar energía cuando la reproducción haya alcanzado el final o no se esté reproduciendo, la unidad se apagará automáticamente transcurridos 10 minutos. Para resetear la unidad, deslice el interruptor **ON/OFF** hasta la posición **OFF**. Espere unos segundos y luego encienda de nuevo la unidad.

ENCENDIDO/APAGADO DE LA UNIDAD

Deslice el interruptor **ON/OFF** hasta la posición **ON** para encender la unidad. La luz de fondo de la manecilla se encenderá.

Deslice el interruptor **ON/OFF** hasta la posición **OFF** para apagar la unidad. La luz de fondo de la manecilla se apagará.

FUNCIONAMIENTO DE LA RADIO

- Deslice el interruptor **ON/OFF** hasta la posición **ON** para encender la unidad.
- Deslice el interruptor de función a la posición **FM** para seleccionar el modo FM.
- Utilice el mando sintonización para sintonizar la emisora de radio que desee.
- Regule el nivel del volumen.

Para mejorar la capacidad de recepción de la radio:
Alargar la antena

FUNCIÓN BLUETOOTH

Los logos y nombres *Bluetooth®* son marcas registradas que pertenecen a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de New One S.A.S tiene sus respectivas licencias. Otras marcas comerciales y registradas son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios.

Emparejar un dispositivo Bluetooth

Deslice el interruptor **ON/OFF** hasta la posición **ON** para encender la unidad. Deslice el interruptor de función a la posición ↗. El indicador del Bluetooth parpadeará lentamente indicando que está en el modo de emparejamiento.
En el dispositivo Bluetooth, habilite Bluetooth y seleccione "M-095 BT" de la lista de dispositivos. (Para obtener el detalle de operaciones para conectarse, consulte el manual de usuario del dispositivo.) Si el dispositivo Bluetooth solicita una contraseña de acceso, utilice"0000". Algunos dispositivos Bluetooth le indicarán que acepte la conexión. Si las unidades están emparejadas correctamente, el altavoz emitirá dos pitidos. Si las unidades quedarán emparejadas correctamente, oirá un sonido de confirmación. El indicador del Bluetooth permanecerá encendido.

Nota:

- En el caso de que no fuera emparejada o no resultara emparejada correctamente tras 10 minutos, El altavoz se apagará automáticamente. Para resetear la unidad, deslice el interruptor **ON/OFF** hasta la posición **OFF**. Espere unos segundos y luego encienda de nuevo la unidad.
- Si desea conectar su altavoz Bluetooth a otro dispositivo de audio Bluetooth, debe desconectar el dispositivo actual primero y seguir los pasos descritos anteriormente para hacer una conexión nueva.
- En algunos dispositivos como computadoras, una vez realizado el emparejamiento, debe seleccionar la unidad del menú Bluetooth y elegir " Use as Audio Device (stereo) or similar " (utilizar como dispositivo de audio (estéreo) o similar).
- El emparejamiento permanece intacto cuando launidad y/o su dispositivo Bluetooth sale del rango de comunicación. Se restablecerá una conexiónactiva cuando su dispositivo Bluetooth vuelva dentro del rango.
- Cuando vuelva a encender la unidad, se intentará la reconexión automática con el dispositivo Bluetooth al que se haya emparejado más recientemente.

Utilizar un dispositivo Bluetooth

- Con alguna unidad emparejada (ver la sección anterior),haga funcionar su dispositivo Bluetooth. El sonido se escuchará a través de los altavoces M-095 BT.
- Selección e yreproduza archivos de audio o música en su dispositivo Bluetooth.
- Ajuste el volumen hasta el nivel deseado.

Nota: El indicador del Bluetooth permanecerá encendido durante la reproducción.

Uso de un dispositivo con NFC

NFC (Near Field Communication) es una tecnología que permite la comunicación inalámbrica de corta distancia entre dispositivos con la función NFC, como teléfonos móviles.

- Deslice el interruptor **ON/OFF** hasta la posición **ON** para encender la unidad. Deslice el interruptor de función a la posición ↗. El indicador del Bluetooth parpadeará lentamente indicando que está en el modo de emparejamiento.
- Active la función NFC y Bluetooth en su dispositivo Bluetooth (consulte el manual del usuario de su dispositivo para más detalles), tome contacto con el dispositivo NFC por el símbolo **NFC** Ⓜ de esta unidad. Si las unidades quedarán emparejadas correctamente, oirá un sonido de confirmación. El dispositivo NFC estará conectado a esta unidad vía Bluetooth.
- Selección e yreproduzca archivos de audio o música en su dispositivo NFC.

4. Para interrumpir la conexión, toque otra vez el dispositivo NFC en el logotipo **NFC** Ⓜ de esta unidad.

Nota: El alcance operativo entre la unidad principal y el dispositivo NFC es de aproximadamente 10 metros.

CONEXIÓN DE UN DISPOSITIVO EXTERNO

- Conecte su fuente auxiliar (p. ej. reproductor mp3) a la Entrada auxiliar (**AUX IN**) de la unidad (cable no incluido). El aparato pasará al modo auxiliar automáticamente.
- Empiece el playback desde la fuente AUX IN.
- Ajuste el volumen hasta el nivel deseado.
- Para parar el playback, desconecte la fuente AUX-IN de la entrada **AUX-IN**.

CARGA USB

Esta unidad está equipada con un puerto de carga USB (Salida: 5V ⎓ 1A) para la recarga de sus dispositivos móviles (Smartphone, tableta, etc.)
No tendrá más que conectar el cable USB de carga (no incluido) al puerto de carga USB y después conectarlo a su dispositivo móvil.

FICHA TÉCNICA

Alimentación: AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, consumo 15W

Radio: FM 88-108MHz

Bluetooth
Versión Bluetooth: V4.2+ EDR
Bluetooth: 2.402-2.48GHz
Salida de corriente RF (radiofrecuencia): 0dBm
Distancia de rendimiento: Hasta 10 m medidos en espacio abierto (la pared y las estructuras pueden afectar el rango del dispositivo)

Las especificaciones están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Por la presente, NEW ONE S.A.S declara que el "MUSE M-095 BT" cumple con los requerimientos esenciales y otras provisiones aplicables de la Directiva 2014/53/EU. La declaración de conformidad podrá consultarse en www.muse-europe.com

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

El símbolo del rayo con una flecha dentro de un triángulo equilátero advierte al usuario de la presencia de voltaje peligroso en el interior del aparato.

El signo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero advierte al usuario de la presencia de importantes instrucciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento en el manual que acompaña al producto.

La marca de precaución se encuentra en la parte posterior del dispositivo.

ADVERTENCIA: PARA PREVENIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTE APARATO A LA LLUVIA O A LA HUMEDAD.

ATENCIÓN

- Utilice este aparato en lugares con climas templados.
- La placa de datos técnicos está situada en la parte posterior del dispositivo.
- Deje libre alrededor del aparato una distancia mínima de 5 cm para garantizar una correcta ventilación del mismo.
- Para asegurar una ventilación correcta del aparato, no cubra los orificios de ventilación con objetos tales como periódicos, manteles, cortinas, etc.
- No coloque ninguna fuente de calor, como por ejemplo una vela encendida, sobre el aparato o cerca de él.
- No exponga el aparato a salpicaduras o a la humedad.
- No coloque objetos que contengan líquido, como un jarrón, encima del aparato.
- El acceso al enchufe ha de permanecer despejado. Para cortar por completo la alimentación del aparato, desenchúfelo de la toma de corriente. Se ha de poder acceder fácilmente al enchufe durante el uso del aparato; procure que el acceso al mismo esté despejado.
- Como resultado de fenómenos electrostáticos y/o eléctricos transitorios, pueden producirse fallos en el funcionamiento del producto. En estos casos, el usuario deberá reiniciar el aparato desenchufándolo y volviéndolo a enchufar.

Si desea deshacerse de este aparato, recuerde que ha de depositarlo en un lugar destinado al reciclado de electrodomésticos. Infórmese acerca del centro de reciclaje más cercano. Consulte a las autoridades locales o a su proveedor para obtener más información al respecto. (Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos)

NEW ONE S.A.S
10, Rue de la Mission, 25480 Ecole Valentin, France



IT RADIO CLASSICA BLUETOOTH

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

- Interruttore di accensione/spgnimento (**ON/OFF**)
- Interruttore di funzione: FM o Bluetooth ↗
- Manopola **VOLUME**
- Indicatore del Bluetooth
- Manopola di sintonizzazione con indicatore del quadrante
- Altoparlanti
- Ⓜ Tag NFC
- Antenna telescopica FM
- Cavo di alimentazione di rete
- Connettere USB per il caricamento
- Ingresso ausiliario (**AUX IN**)

ALIMENTAZIONE

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica di AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz. Collegare il cavo AC a una vicina presa elettrica AC standard.

Nota: (Solo modalità Bluetooth e Aux)

Per risparmiare energia, al termine della riproduzione o quando accesa ma non in uso, l'unità si spegne in automatico dopo 10 minuti. Per resettare l'unità, scorrere l'interruttore di accensione/spagnimento (**ON/OFF**) in posizione **OFF**. Attendere alcuni secondi, quindi riaccendere l'unità.

ATTIVARE E DISATTIVARE L'APPARECCHIO

- Per accendere l'unità, scorrere l'interruttore di accensione/spgnimento (**ON/OFF**) in posizione **ON**. Lo sfondo dell'interfaccia dell'indicatore delle frequenze si accenderà.
- Per spegnere l'unità, scorrere l'interruttore di accensione/spgnimento (**ON/OFF**) in posizione **OFF**. Lo sfondo dell'interfaccia dell'indicatore delle frequenze si spegnerà.

ASCOLTO DELLA RADIO

- Per accendere l'unità, scorrere l'interruttore di accensione/spgnimento (**ON/OFF**) in posizione **ON**.
- Spostare l'interruttore di funzione in posizione **FM** per selezionare la modalità FM.
- Servitevi quindi della manopola di sintonizzazione per impostare la frequenza desiderata.
- Regolate il volume con la manopola volume.

Per migliorare la ricezione:

Estendere l'antenna.

FUNZIONALITÀ BLUETOOTH

Il marchio denominativo *Bluetooth®* e i relativi loghi sono marchi registrati di Bluetooth SIG, Inc., utilizzati da New One S.A.S su licenza. Altri marchi e nomi commerciali sono di proprietà dei rispettivi titolari.

Associazione di un dispositivo Bluetooth

Per accendere l'unità, scorrere l'interruttore di accensione/spgnimento (**ON/OFF**) in posizione **ON**. Spostare l'interruttore di funzione in posizione ↗. L'indicatore Bluetooth lampeggerà lentamente indicando che è in modalità di accoppiamento. Attivare la funzione Bluetooth sul proprio dispositivo Bluetooth e selezionare "M-095 BT" dall'elenco dei dispositivi rilevati (consultare il manuale di istruzioni del dispositivo per informazioni dettagliate su come connettere il dispositivo). Se il dispositivo Bluetooth richiede la digitazione di una password, inserire "0000". Alcuni dispositivi Bluetooth richiedono di accettare la connessione. Se dispositivo e unità sono stati associati correttamente, l'apparato emette due segnali acustici. Se le unità sono accoppiate correttamente, si sentirà il suono dell'indicatore. L'indicatore Bluetooth rimarrà acceso.

Nota:

- Qualora l'associazione non venga completata entro i 10 minuti, l'altoparlante si spegne in automatico. Per resettare l'unità, scorrere l'interruttore di accensione/spgnimento (**ON/OFF**) in posizione **OFF**. Attendere alcuni secondi, quindi riaccendere l'unità.
- Se si desidera connettere l'altoparlante Bluetooth a un altro dispositivo Bluetooth è necessario prima disconnettere il dispositivo corrente, quindi seguire i passaggi sopra indicati per stabilire una nuova connessione.
- Su alcuni dispositivi, come ad esempio computer, una volta associato il dispositivo è necessario selezionare l'unità dal menu Bluetooth, quindi selezionare l'opzione "Utilizza come dispositivo audio (stereo)" o simile.
- L'associazione rimane attiva quando l'unità e/il dispositivo Bluetooth escono dal raggio d'azione del Bluetooth. Una connessione attiva viene ristabilita quando il dispositivo rientra nel raggio d'azione del Bluetooth.
- Una volta riaccesa, l'unità tenta in automatico di riconnettersi all'ultimo dispositivo Bluetooth associato.

Utilizzo di un dispositivo Bluetooth

- Una volta associata l'unità a un dispositivo (vedi sezione precedente) l'audio del dispositivo Bluetooth viene riprodotto mediante l'altoparlante.
- Ora è possibile selezionare e riprodurre file audio o brani musicali sul proprio dispositivo Bluetooth.
- Regolate il volume con la manopola volume.

Nota: L'indicatore Bluetooth rimane acceso durante la riproduzione audio.

Utilizzo di un dispositivo NFC

NFC (Near Field Communication) è una tecnologia che consente la comunicazione wireless a corto raggio tra dispositivi abilitati a tale tecnologia, come ad esempio telefoni cellulari.

- Per accendere l'unità, scorrere l'interruttore di accensione/spgnimento (**ON/OFF**) in posizione **ON**. Spostare l'interruttore di funzione in posizione ↗. L'indicatore Bluetooth lampeggerà lentamente indicando che è in modalità di accoppiamento.
- Attivare le funzionalità NFC e Bluetooth sul proprio dispositivo (per maggiori dettagli consultare il manuale di istruzioni del dispositivo), quindi sfiorare il tag **NFC** Ⓜ sul dispositivo NFC. Se le unità sono accoppiate correttamente, si sentirà il suono dell'indicatore. Il dispositivo NFC è connesso all'apparecchio mediante Bluetooth.
- Ora è possibile selezionare e riprodurre file audio o brani musicali sul proprio dispositivo NFC.
- Per terminare la connessione sfiorare di nuovo il tag **NFC** sul dispositivo **Ⓜ**.

Nota: il raggio d'azione tra l'unità principale e un dispositivo NFC è di circa 10 metri.

COLLEGAMENTO SORGENTE AUSILIARIA

- Collegare la propria sorgente ausiliaria (es. lettore MP3) alla presa **AUX IN** dell'apparecchio (cavo no incluso). La radio passa automaticamente in modalità di ingresso ausiliario.
- Avviare la riproduzione dalla sorgente ausiliaria.
- Regolare il volume al livello desiderato.
- Per arrestare la riproduzione scollegare la sorgente ausiliaria dalla presa **AUX IN**.

CARICAMENTO MEDIANTE PORTA USB

L'apparecchio è dotato di una porta USB integrata (uscita: 5V ⎓ 1A) per il caricamento di dispositivi mobili come ad es. smartphone, tablet ecc. Basta collegare un'estremità del cavo USB di caricamento (non fornito) alla porta USB di caricamento sull'apparecchio e l'altra estremità alla porta USB sul dispositivo mobile.

SPECIFICHE

ALIMENTATORE: AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz, potenza assorbita 15W

RADIO: FM 88-108MHz

BLUETOOTH

Versione del Bluetooth: V4.2 con EDR
Bluetooth: 2.402-2.48GHz
Potenza RF (radiofrequenza) irradiata: 0dBm

Raggio d'azione: fino a 10 metri in spazi aperti (pareti e altre strutture possono influire sul raggio d'azione del dispositivo).

Il modello e le caratteristiche tecniche possono subire variazioni senza preavviso.

Con la presente, NEW ONE S.A.S dichiara che e "MUSE M-095 BT" è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni fondamentali della direttiva 2014/53/EU. La dichiarazione di conformità è consultabile alla pagina www.muse-europe.com

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA



CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Attenzione: Per ridurre il rischio di scossa elettrica, non smontate l'apparecchio. Questo apparecchio non contiene pezzi riparabili all'utente. Per ogni riparazione rivolgetevi esclusivamente a tecnici qualificati.



⚠ Il simbolo del fulmine con una freccia all'estremità all'interno di un triangolo equilatero avverte l'utente della presenza di una "tensione pericolosa" nell'apparecchio.

⚠ Il punto esclamativo inscritto nel triangolo equilatero indica all'utente che nel manuale di istruzioni si trovano importanti avvertenze per l'uso e la manutenzione dell'apparecchio.

Il simbolo di allerta è posto sul retro del dispositivo.

AVVERTENZA: PER EVITARE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDIO O SCOSSA ELETTRICA, NON ESPONETE L'APPARECCHIO ALLA PIOGGIA O ALL'UMIDITÀ.

ATTENZIONE

- Utilizzate l'apparecchio in ambienti temperati.
- La targhetta segnalatica si trova nella parte posteriore dell'apparecchio.
- Lasciate uno spazio minimo di 5 cm intorno all'apparecchio per permettere una ventilazione sufficiente.
- Garantire sempre una ventilazione corretta dell'apparecchio e non coprite le aperture di ventilazione con oggetti come giornali, tovaglie, tende, ecc.
- Non collocate nessuna fonte di calore, come una candela accesa, sopra o nei pressi dell'apparecchio.
- Non esponete l'apparecchio all'acqua o all'umidità.
- Non collocate nessun recipiente contenente liquidi, come ad esempio un vaso, nelle vicinanze dell'apparecchio.
- La presa di alimentazione permette di scollegare l'apparecchio dalla corrente elettrica e deve quindi restare facilmente accessibile. Per interrompere completamente l'alimentazione dell'apparecchio, scollegate la spina di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente. La presa di alimentazione deve restare facilmente accessibile durante l'uso, accertatevi che l'accesso alla presa sia libero.
- Per effetto di fenomeni transienti elettostatici e/o elettrici, è possibile che il prodotto non funzioni correttamente. In tal caso è opportuno reinizializzare l'apparecchio.

⚠ Se in futuro volete sbarazzarvi di questo apparecchio, ricordate che le apparecchiature elettroniche non devono essere gettate insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Informatevi per sapere dove si trova il centro di riciclaggio più vicino. Per ulteriori dettagli, rivolgetevi alle autorità locali o al vostro rivenditore. (Direttiva sui rifiuti delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche).

NEW ONE S.A.S
10, Rue de la Mission, 25480 Ecole Valentin, France



NL KLASSIEKE BLUETOOTH-RADIO

BESCHRIJVING VAN HET TOESTEL

- AAN/UIT-schakelaar (**ON/OFF**)
- Functieschakelaar: FM of Bluetooth ↗
- VOLUME-draaiknop
- Bluetooth-indicator
- Afstemknop met afstemwijzer
- Luidspreker
- Ⓜ NFC-tag
- Telescopische FM-antenne
- Netsnoer
- USB-aansluiting voor opladen
- Aux in-stekkerbus

VOEDING

Sluit het netsnoer aan op een AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz stroombron.

Sluit het